

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MONTANILE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR  
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

RADHA A. PATHAK

*Counsel of Record*

Whittier Law School

3333 Harbor Boulevard

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

(213) 995-6800

*radha.pathak@strismaher.com*

PETER K. STRIS

BRENDAN S. MAHER

DANA BERKOWITZ

VICTOR O'CONNELL

Stris & Maher LLP

725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830

Los Angeles, CA 90017

SHAUN P. MARTIN

University of San Diego

School of Law

5998 Alcalá Park

San Diego, CA 92110

July 6, 2015

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. As <i>Great-West</i> Held: “Personal Liability . . . for a Contractual Obligation to Pay Money” Is Not “Equitable Relief” Under 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	16
A. The text of 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) does not authorize fiduciaries to seek imposition of personal liability on plan participants .....	18
B. Limiting the scope of relief available to fiduciaries in litigation against participants was a sensible balance struck by Congress .....	21
II. The Decision Below Must Be Reversed and Remanded Because It Affirmed a Judgment of Personal Liability By Incorrectly Calling It an Equitable Lien .....	23
A. <i>Great-West</i> made clear that a personal money judgment is not equitable relief <i>even</i>	

<i>if it arises from a dissipated but identifiable fund</i> .....	23
B. The decision below violated the core teaching of <i>Great-West</i> based on a misreading of <i>Sereboff</i> .....	26
C. An equitable lien, unlike a personal money judgment, is only enforceable against specific property or its traceable proceeds.....	29
D. What the lower courts labelled an equitable lien was in fact a personal money judgment.....	35
III. Respondent’s New Deficiency Judgment Theory Does Not Warrant Affirmance.....	36
A. A deficiency decree is not equitable relief .....	37
B. Even if a deficiency decree is available under 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3), the decision below must be reversed and remanded.....	39
IV. The Court Should Not Be Influenced by Respondent’s Misguided Policy Arguments.....	42
A. The position advanced by Petitioner and endorsed by the United States does not result in the proliferation of dissipation.....	42
B. The position advanced by Petitioner and endorsed by the United States does not leave ERISA fiduciaries without a remedy .....	44
C. Any plea for more robust civil remedies should be directed at Congress.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A. Person, Harriman &amp; Co. v. Oberteuffer</i> , 59 How. Pr. 339 (1880).....	35
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	47
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	7, 17, 40
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 90-4303, 1991 WL 353841 (E.D. La. Apr. 3, 1991) .....	47
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>Culver v. Judge of Superior Court of Detroit</i> , 23 N.W. 469 (Mich. 1885) .....	38
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	32
<i>Dunkley v. Van Buren</i> , 3 Johns. Ch. 330 (1818) .....	38
<i>Fidelity Deposit Co. v. Central Bank</i> , 48 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1931) .....	39, 40
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Smith</i> , 270 B.R. 557 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	37
<i>Johnstone v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 410 P.2d 617 (Cal. 1966).....	43
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mull v. Motion Picture Industry Health Plan</i> , 51 F.Supp.3d 910 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2014).....	7
<i>Northcutt v. Gen. Motors Hourly-Rate Employees Pension Plan</i> , 467 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Pioneer Dodge Center, Inc. v. Glaubersklee</i> , 649 P.2d 28 (Utah 1982).....	40
<i>Reichert v. Stilwell</i> , 64 N.E. 790 (1902).....	38
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan &amp; Trust v. Goding</i> , 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Carlisle</i> , 593 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1992).....	45
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	6, 22, 40
<i>White v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Zack v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 601 F. Supp. 117 (D. Minn. 1985) .....	41

## Statutes

### Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*:

29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1102 .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) .....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(4) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(6).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(7) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(8) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(9) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(10) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1451 .....	20

## Legislative History

Employee Pension Freedom Act of 2002, H.R. 3657, 107th Cong. § 403(c) (2002).....	47
--	----

Intergenerational Financial Obligations Reform Act of 2002, S. 2032, 107th Cong. § 403(c) (2002).....	47
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, S. 1134, 103d Cong. § 12312(a) (1993) .....	47
Pension Protection Act of 2005, H.R. 2830, 109th Cong. § 307 (2005) .....	46
Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 4301, 107 Stat. 376 (1993) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 103-401, § 2, 108 Stat. 4172 (1994) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 109-280, §§ 202(c)-221(c), 120 Stat. 884 (2009) .....	18

### Other Authorities

1 Leonard A. Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Liens</i> (Edward M. White ed., 3d rev. ed. 1914):	
§ 2, at 4 .....	31
§ 3, at 4-5 .....	31
§ 30, at 29 .....	34
§ 34, at 35 .....	31
1 Spencer W. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America</i> § 112, at 147 (5th ed. 1941) .....	29, 32
4 Spencer W. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America</i> (5th ed. 1941):	



§ 1233, at 692 .....	33
§ 1234, at 694 .....	31
§ 1235, at 698 .....	29
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2723 (U.S. May 6, 2014) (No. 13-130), 2014 WL 1783200.....	26, 29
Brendan S. Maher & Radha A. Pathak, <i>Understanding and Problematizing Contractual Tort Subrogation</i> , 40 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 49 (2008) .....	45
Christopher G. Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (St. Louis, F.H. Thomas Law Book Co. 1893):	
§ 387, at 465 .....	29, 30
§ 385, at 463-64 .....	29, 30
Ellen Schultz, ‘Overpaid’ Pensions Being Seized, Wall St. J. (Aug. 13, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703723504575425421188456544">http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703723504575425421188456544</a> .....	22
John H. Langbein, <i>What ERISA Means By ‘Equitable’: The Supreme Court’s Trail of Error in Russell, Mertens, and Great-West</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1317 (2003) .....	15
Matthiesen, Wickert & Lehrer, S.C., <i>Med Pay/PIP Subrogation in All 50 States</i> (last updated April 16, 2015), <a href="https://www.mwl-law.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/med-pay-pip-subrogation-in-all-50-states1.pdf">https://www.mwl-law.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/med-pay-pip-subrogation-in-all-50-states1.pdf</a> .....	45

National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan, 2009 Form 5500 Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan (filed with the Dep't of Labor on Oct. 13, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://efast.dol.gov/portal/app/disseminate?execution=e1s1">http://efast.dol.gov/portal/app/disseminate?execution=e1s1</a> .....	4
Oliver K. Eaton, <i>Deficiency Judgments and Decrees</i> , 20 Va. L. Rev. 743, 743 (1934) .....	38
Paul M. Secunda, <i>Sorry, No Remedy: Intersectionality and the Grand Irony of ERISA</i> , 61 Hastings L.J. 131 (2009).....	46
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937):	
§ 161 cmt. c, at 652 .....	34
§ 161 cmt. d, at 652.....	44
§ 161 cmt. e, at 652.....	15, 32, 34, 44
§ 172 cmt. a, at 692.....	33
§ 215(1), at 866.....	35
§ 215 cmt. a, at 867.....	29, 35
§ 215 cmt. b, at 868.....	35

## Rules

ABA Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.15(e) (2015) .....	42, 43
Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15(c).....	43
Alaska R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15(e).....	43
Ariz. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Ark. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43

Colo. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15A .....	43
Conn. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.15(f).....	43
Del. Lawyers' R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15(c) .....	43
Fed. Equity R. 10 (1912) .....	37
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.230.....	45
Ga. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15(I)(d).....	43
Haw. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
Idaho R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15(e) .....	43
Ill. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15(c).....	43
Ind. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.15 .....	43
Kan. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Ky. S. Ct. R. 3.310 (1.15) .....	43
La. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15(e).....	43
Me. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
Md. Lawyers' R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Mass. R. Prof'l Conduct 13:207.....	43
Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
Minn. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Miss. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Mo. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-1.15(e) .....	43
Mont. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Neb. Ct. R. of Prof'l Cond. § 3-501.15(e).....	43
Nev. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43

N.H. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
N.J. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
N.M. R. Prof'l Conduct 16-115.....	43
N.Y. R. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.15(b)(4) .....	43
N.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15-2.....	43
N.D. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Ohio R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Okla. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Or. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15-1 .....	43
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(f).....	43
R.I. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
S.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
S.D. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
Tenn. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof'l Conduct 1.14.....	43
Utah R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15 .....	43
Vt. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Va. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Wash. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15A.....	43
W. Va. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.15.....	43
Wis. R. Prof'l Conduct for Attorneys 20:1.15.....	43
Wyo. R. Prof'l Conduct for Attorneys at Law 1.15(f) .....	43
